1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Award B-02-12 CORKSCREW WATER PLANT LIME SLUDGE REMOVAL, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting all bidding requirements, Karle Enviro-Organic Recycling, for a total lump sum contract amount of \$130,000.00, for the immediate removal of the sludge; with a contract completion time of 120 calendar days.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Pursuant to Administrative Code AC-4-4 Lee County Contracts Manual, approved by the Board on September 25, 2001, projects estimated to be over \$50,000.00 will be executed through the formal advertised sealed bid procedure.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Removal of lime sludge from south sludge pond. Disposal of said sludge off site within Federal,

State and County rules & regulations.	Wild of this strade from some sense. I	•
OF A DESCRIPTION OF THE CODY.		3. MEETING DATE:
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 10-Utilities COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 5	CIOI	04-30-2002
4. AGENDA:	5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: (Specify)	6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
X CONSENT ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS PUBLIC WALK ON	STATUTE ORDINANCE x ADMIN. CODE AC-4-4 OTHER	A. COMMISSIONER B. DEPARTMENT C. DIVISION BY: Rick Diaz, Utilities Director 4/16/02
TIME REQUIRED:		
Removal. The expected cost of the project	Contracts Management received two (2) big award be made to Karle Enviro-Organic Recontract amount of \$130,000.00. OD5361848700,504340.	for the Corkscrew Water Plant Lime Sludge sealed bid procedure. ds. The bids have been reviewed by the Division of ecycling for the immediate removal of the sludge
	9. RECOMMENDED APPROV	AL:
Department Director Purchasing or Contracts Resources N/A	Other County Attorney NA WITHOUT WITHOUT	Budget Services County Manager County Manager
DENI	ER CO. ATTY COL	TEIVED BY UNTY ADMIN.

	OD 337	LEE COUNTY BID TABULATION SHEET FOR	
	CORKSCREWW	CORKSCREW WATER PLANT LIME SLUDGE REMOVAL	/AL
BID NO.: B-02-12			DATE: APRIL 9, 2002
CONTRACTOR	BID BOND	TOTAL LUMP SUM IMMEDIATE REMOVAL	TOTAL LUMP SUM STOCKPILE & REMOVE
Karle Enviro-Organic Recycling Inc. Krish Alexander 4701 Justinwood Road Ft Myers FL 33905	BB \$6,500.00	\$130,000.00	\$150,000.00
Commercial Construction of SW FL Inc. Kevin Shatto PO Box 50279 Ft Myers FL 33994	2%	\$309,970.00	\$309,970.00
No Bids Southeast Industrial Sales Prolime TFR Enterprise			

•

ŧ.



TO: Lori Borman

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM FROM

UTILITIES DIVISION

Phone: (941) 694-4038 Fax: (941) 694-2320APR 12 AM 9: 57

COMM DEVIPUB WKS CHTR FOURTH FLOOR

LEE COUNTY

RECEIVED

Date: 4/11/02

From: Thomas Hill

SUBJECT: Corkscrew Water Plant Lime Sludge Removal

After reviewing the bid tabulation sheets for the Corkscrew Water Plant Sludge Removal, it is the recommendation of Lee County Utilities that the work be awarded to Karl Enviro-Organic Recycling for "Immediate Removal" of the sludge. The bid tabulation indicates that Karle Enviro-Organic Recycling's "Total Lump Sum for Immediate Removal" is \$130,000. This is the lowest cost and method for the removal of the sludge. The monies for the transaction will need to come from account string # OD 5361848700504340 "Trash, garbage and sludge removal."

Please proceed accordingly to allow us to resolve this matter in a timely fashion.

Approved by:

Rick Diaz, Utilities Director, P.E.

Date approved: